

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

STATE OF KANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-01086-TC-TJJ
Judge Toby Crouse

**MOVANT STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	
I. MOVANT STATES ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT	4
A. Movant States Have Substantial Interests In Upholding The Final Rule.....	5
B. Existing Parties Will No Longer Adequately Represent Movant States’ Interests, And Movant States Timely Intervened In Light Of That Change.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	3, 6
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	5
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	8
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	14
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	14
<i>Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Cntys. of Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Texas</i> , 37 F.4th 1335 (7th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	9
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Kane III</i> ”).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 94 F.4th 1017 (10th Cir. 2024) (“ <i>Kane IV</i> ”).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 66 F.4th 282 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....9

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
597 U.S. 629 (2022).....9

San Juan County v. United States,
503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007)4

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)15

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)4, 7

Texas v. United States,
No. 18-68, 2018 WL 11226239 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2018).....9

Utah Ass’n of Cnty. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)4, 13, 14

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
587 U.S. 658 (2019).....5

W. Energy All. v. Zinke,
877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)5, 13

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)4, 8, 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....3

18 U.S.C. § 923.....3

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-7852.....11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3109.....11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3118.....11

Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022)1, 3

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 18-12-112.....11

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-501.....11

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-33.5-424.....11

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-36l.....11
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448A11
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-2.....11
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.....11

Other Authorities

Erin G. Andrade et al., *Firearm Laws and Illegal Firearm Flow Between U.S. States*, 88 J. TRAUMA & ACUTE CARE SURG. 752 (2020)10
 DOJ, ATF, NATIONAL FIREARMS COMMERCE AND TRAFFICKING ASSESSMENT (NFCTA): CRIME GUNS – VOLUME II (2023).10
 DOJ, ATF, NATIONAL FIREARMS COMMERCE AND TRAFFICKING ASSESSMENT (NFCTA): CRIME GUNS – VOLUME III (2023)10, 11, 12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....5, 15
 Final Rule, Definition of “Engaged in the Business” as a Dealer in Firearms, 89 Fed. Reg. 28,968 (Apr. 19, 2024) *passim*
 Brian Knight, *State Gun Policy & Cross-State Externalities: Evidence from Crime Gun Tracing*, 5 AM. ECON. J.: ECON. POL’Y 200 (2013)10
 Ellicott C. Matthay et al., *In-State and Interstate Associations Between Gun Shows and Firearm Deaths and Injuries*, 167 ANNALS INTERNAL MED. 837 (2017).....10
 NRA, *President Donald J. Trump Speaks at 2024 NRA Presidential Forum in Harrisburg, PA*, YOUTUBE (Feb. 10, 2024), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=v_RBnl1vIjs.....13
 Gram Slattery, *Trump pledges to 'roll back' Biden gun rules, fire ATF chief at NRA rally*, REUTERS (May 20, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/5n8asdf8>13
 Glenn Thrush, *A.T.F. Braces for a Likely Rollback of Its Gun-Control Efforts*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 14, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/j385b7dc>13
